MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1963

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

1963

CHAP. 30

Whoever violates any provision of this section shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$10 nor more than \$300, or by imprisonment for not more than 90 days, or by both, and in addition by a fine of \$5 for every 100 seallops or part thereof involved'

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 28

AN ACT Relating to Taking of Smelts from Chandler River, Washington County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1959, c. 155, § 114, amended. The first paragraph of section 114 of chapter 155 of the private and special laws of 1959, as repealed and replaced by chapter 47 of the private and special laws of 1961, is amended to read as follows:

'Smelts may be taken from the tidal waters of the Towns of Addison, Columbia Falls, Cherryfield, Harrington, Milbridge and Steuben and from that part of Chandler River located in the Town of Jonesboro, all in the County of Washington, in the following manner: By hook and line, gill nets, hand dip nets, brush weirs and bag nets, from March 15th to April 30th of each year.'

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 29

AN ACT Increasing Compensation of Trustees of Mexico Water District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1929, c. 102, § 8, amended. The next to the last sentence of section 8 of chapter 102 of the private and special laws of 1929 is amended to read as follows:

Each member shall receive in full compensation for his services an allowance of fifty dollar \$200 per annum year.'

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 30

AN ACT Increasing Number of Superintending School Committee of Town of Milo.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after the adjournment of the Legislature unless enacted as emergencies; and

CHAP. 32

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1963

Whereas, in order to provide better administration of the schools of Milo for the benefit of the children of said town, the following legislation is vitally necessary; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1937, c. 25, § 2, sub-§ (C), repealed and replaced. Subsection (C) of section 2 of chapter 25 of the private and special laws of 1937 is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
- '(C) Superintending school committee. The Town of Milo shall increase the membership of the superintending school committee to 5 members. The Town of Milo shall choose by ballot at its annual town meeting 3 additional superintending school committee members to serve with the 2 members already in office, and shall fill vacancies arising therein at each subsequent annual town meeting. The 3 members thus chosen shall designate by lot one member to serve 2 years and the other 2 members to serve 3 years; and they shall certify such designation to the town clerk to be by him recorded; and thereafter the members shall be chosen by ballot at the annual meeting of the Town of Milo to hold office for 3 years.'

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 21, 1963

Chapter 31

AN ACT Repealing Law Permitting Trapping of Eels in Bagaduce River.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1959, c. 155, § 46, repealed. Section 46 of chapter 155 of the private and special laws of 1959 is repealed.

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 32

AN ACT to Incorporate Maine Hospital Association, Inc.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Corporators. Philip K. Reiman, Sister Mary Mercy, Elizabeth M. Cousins, John W. Smith, Jr., Matthew I. Barron, James L. Hood, William